# FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## Item 1 Name and Address of Company

Sparrow Ventures Corp. (the "Company") Suite 610, 700 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC Canada V6C 1G8

Item 2 Date of Material Change

October 31, 2016

#### Item 3 News Release

The news release attached hereto as Schedule "A" announcing the material change described herein was disseminated through the news dissemination services of Stockwatch on October 31, 2016.

#### Item 4 Summary of Material Change

The Company announced the appointment of Anastase Maragos to its board of directors effective October 28, 2016.

#### Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

#### 5.1 Full Description of Material Change

Please see the press release attached as Schedule "A" for a full description of the material change.

#### 5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not applicable.

Item 6 Reliance on Subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

Item 7 Omitted Information

Not applicable.

Item 8 Executive Officer

Marc Morin Director

Telephone: (604) 669-9788

Item 9 Date of Report

November 1, 2016

#### **SCHEDULE "A"**

# SPARROW VENTURES CORP.

Suite 610, 700 West Pender Street Vancouver, B.C. V6C 1G8

### SPARROW ANNOUNCES NEW DIRECTOR APPOINTMENT

October 31, 2016 TSXV: SPW.H

Vancouver, B.C., October 31, 2016 – Sparrow Ventures Corp. (NEX: SPW.H) ("Sparrow" or the "Company") is pleased to announce the appointment of Anastase Maragos to its board of directors effective October 28, 2016.

Mr. Maragos, a partner in a Vancouver-based law firm, was called to the British Columbia Bar in 1991, following his graduation from the University of British Columbia Law School in 1990. He also holds a Bachelor of Commerce from the University of Windsor also completed in 1990. Over the past 12 years he has served on several boards of both public - including a directorship position at Edgewater Wireless, a leading Wi-Fi technology company - and not-for-profit companies.

On behalf of the Board of Directors, SPARROW VENTURES CORP.

"Marc Morin"
Director

For more information, please contact the Company at:

Telephone: (604) 669-9788

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.